BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES SECTION 502-600-100
AT&TCo Standard Issue 4, January 1981
630-, 1630-, AND 2630-SERIES TELEPHONE SETS
COMMON INSTALLATION
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information for 18-
and 30-button CALL DIR ECTOR’C telephone
sets (Fig. 1).

follows.
(1) If required, install proper contact strips
furnished with 635-type keys ( Fig. 9).
(a) Key modules with six pick-up keys must
be equipped with a S401,57218 (green lead I
and a 840157200 (red lead) contact strip.
(b) Key modules with five pick-up keys and
a hold key must be equipped \vith a
840151138 (green lead) and a 840151120 {red
lead) contact strip.
(c) Key modules with four pick-up keys, a
hold key, and a cutoff key must he
equipped with a 840151047 (green lead ) and a
840151039 (red lead) contart strip.
(2) Connect 508-type and 509A plugs to proper
receptacles (Fig. 8).
Note: (h initial installation the l)$type
and 509A plugs should follo~v the same color-
sequence for each key module: Pink (Hold
Key), Light Beige ((’haining S\vitch), !dlue
Page 5
SECTION 502-600-100
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
Fig. 8 —Typical Connections to 635-Type Key
(Line 1), Orange (Line 2), Green (Line 3), key modules these keys are not compatible
Brown (Line 4), Slate (Line 5, Cutoff key, or appearance wise and should not be intermixed
transmitter), and White (Line 6). in the same telephone set.
Position key in key frame making certain
that latch arm engages in the pivot bar.
Secure key with captive screws at top and
bottom of key.
Test keys for proper operation (random test
from module to module).
Remove caps and install key designation
numbers.
Replace caps.
Install proper collar furnished with 635-type
2.16 Lines on the current production telephone
sets can be transposed from one key position
or key module to another by moving the 508-Wpe
plugs on the back of the keys. Mounting cord
conductors are of sufficient length to allow for
complete flexibility of the 508-type plugs.
2.17 To convert locking pickup keys to nonlocking
for signaling use.
( 1 ) Remove 811058379 (P-1 OE837 ) screw (598-,
599-, 656-, or 657-type keys) or the 8128577’38
(P-28 E773) locking pin from 635-type keys.
(2) Store screws or locking Din bv taDin~ to
keys, Earl~’ production keys hate rectangular
. . .
inside of set base.
buttons, and current production keys have square
buttons (Fig. 10) making the collars incompatible. J’Vote: \Then concerting keys in concentrator
type telephone sets from locking to nonlocking,
Not e: Llue to the difference in shape of an insulator must be installed o~er the key
the buttons on early and current production contacts associated with the operation of the
Page 6
1SS 4, SECTION 502-600-100
Fig. 10—Current Production 635-Type Key and Collar
&
/
NOTES:
1. LEAD END OF EARLY
PRODUCTION STRIPS wERE
BENT AT A 90 OEGREE ANGLE
2. THIS TAB MuSTEE CUT OFF
wHEN uSED WITH 63 SBC5C
KEYS MA NuFACTUREO AFTER
6-77.
Fig. 9 —Contact Strip Used With 635-Type Keys
concentrator units. (Refer to the section on
modular keys in Division 512 for details on
installing the insulator/insulating detail).
2.18 To provide a second hold button for the
priority hold feature on early production
telephone sets, install a 599H (MD) or 657L key in
the first key position. Current production telephone
sets equipped with 635-type keys will require the
installation of all or part of a D-180411 Kit of Parts
(depending on the type mounting cord) in the second
key module. The kit consists of the following
1–840151161
1
1
–840151120
–840151138
plug assembly
contact strip assembly
contact strip assembl}-
iVote: Telephone sets equipped with D120K
and D200S mounting cords use the complete
kit of parts. Telephone sets equipped with
D120M and D200AA mounting cords require
the 635A5C key and 840151161 plug assembly
only.
2.19 The 635AD5C key module is equipped to
provide four pickup keys, one cutoff key,
and a hold key. The key module is used in the
first module of the telephone set and has to be
equipped with 2 contact strip assemblies 2.15(1 )(c)
and a piggy-back adapter 840155501 (Fig. 11)
accommodates the slate 508-type mounting cord
plug.
2.20 The 811218585, (P-12.4858) blocking ring is
used to make an individual pickup key
inoperative on the 598-, 599-, 656-, and 657-type
keys and is installed as follows.
(1) Remove lamp block assembly from key
(Fig. 12).
1 –635A5C key (2) Remove button retainer.
Page 7
SECTION 502-600-100
—
Fig. 11—810155501 Adapter
(3) Place blocking rings in plungers to be blocked.
(4) Reassemble button retainer and lamp block
assembly.
Fig. 12—Blocking Ring Installed in 590 or 650 Series
Keys
2.21 The 812365948 (P-23FW4 ) button stop is
used to make an individual pickup key
inoperative on the 635-type key and is installed as
follows.
(1) Remove collar.
(2) Remove button and cap.
(3) Place button stop over lamp (Fig. 13)
Not e: It may be necessary to support the
button plunger before attempting to reassemble
key hutton.
(4) Reinstall button, cap, and collar.
Fig. 13—Button Stop Installed in 635-Type Key
2.22 Any unused key module should be replaced
by a 105B (early production sets) or a 111 B
(current production sets) apparatus blank.
2.23 Insulate and store unused t50&type plugs on
the 111 B apparatus blank as showm in Fig. 14.
Individual 508-type plugs cm k inslllat~~ and
stored by taping an 814632659 (P-46(%5 I cover
over the contacts of the plug.
Page 8
1ss 4, SECTION 502-600-100
2.24 To provide multiline conference feature it
is necessary to replace the ke]-s. Refer to
Section 512-X3 O-1O4 for specific conversion procedure.
1110
APPARATUS
9LANK
>508.TYPE
PLuGS
INSULATED
AND STORED
Fig. 14—insulating and Storing 508-Type Plugs on
111 B Apparatus Blank
E. Dials
2.25 The dial mounting bracket will accommodate
either a rotary dial or a TOUCH-TONE@
dial. To interchange dials early model sets–
( 1) From TOUCH-TONE service to rotary, add
9971 Zl&43 and 997121835 adapter bracket to
rotary dial (Fig. 15).
(2} From rotary to TOUCH-TONE service, dial
mounts directly to frame assembly.
Note: Later model CALL DIRECTOR sets
have a snap-in dial mount. The TOUCH-TONE
sets use t~vo %40704969 clips and mounts in
the lower and center holes in the dial frame.
In rotary sets, two 840704957 clips and two
814455;382 screws mount the dial in the upper
and center holes in the dial frame.
(3) Refer to appropriate Reference section for
faceplate and mat ordering information.
BRACKET
Fig 15— Placing Dial Adapater
Dial When Converting
Dial
F. Buzzers
Brackets on Rotary
from TOUCH-TONE
2.26 Current model CALL DIRECTOR sets are
furnished from the factory equipped with a
KS-20419L1 (10 volt ac only) buzzer (Fig. 16).
2.27 In early model CALL DIRECTOR sets,
KS-81OO type buzzers were mounted at
location shown in Fig. 16 and 18.
2.28 If a second buzzer is required, a KS-20419L1
can be mounted at any convenient location
using a single screw and KS-8109L2 at location
shown in Fig. 16 or 18.
Note: Telephone sets manufactured between
June 1964 and April 1966 and equipped with
a one-piece bezel must have the 814454096
(P-44 E409) bracket assembly [includes modified
814454107 (P-44 E41O) bracket, Fig. 17] installed
before the KS-8109L2 buzzer can be mounted.
G. Station Busy Lamp
2.29 To provide station busy lamp feature with
telephone sets equipped for both handset
and headset operation and 590- and 6t50-series keys

2.30 To provide station busy lamp feature with
telephone sets equipped for both handset
and headset operation and 635-type keys, a D-180463
Kit of Parts consistin~ of an 840362909 Printed
W;iring Board Assemb]y and 840361836 plug
assembly. ordered separately, must be installed
(Fig. 19].
2.31 The printed wiring board assembly is provided
with adhesive backing to permit mounting
on any clean, flat surface.
2.32 The plug assembly is used to extend the
A lead through the chaining switch to the
printed wiring board.
Note: If all modules are not equipped \vith
keys only the printed \viring board assembly
is required. The plug assembly is used to
provide the chaining s~vitch function for the
last key if all modules are equipped with keys.
2.33 For additional information on station busy
lamp feature, refer to Section .502-110-100.
Page 10
1SS 4, SECTION 502-600-100
,—
SCREWS
/“”
/’
QELOCATEO f---)~
( )}
‘\
“ I
, e“
‘~1
I \ REMOVED
m
\
1 ,_ ,> ., .
$
7
,’.
d 814454104
(P-44 E410)
13RACKET
[MOOIFI ED) /
Fig. 17—Buzzer Mounting Bracket Assemblies
Fig. 18—Mounting Location For Second KS-81 0912
Buzzer
H. Polarity Guard
2.34 $The D-181OO6 Kit of Parts (840364376
polarity guard) is provided \vith adhesive
Fig. 19—D- 180463 Kit of Parts— Station Busy Lamp
Feature
backing to permit mounting on any clean, flat
surface.t
Note: Polarity guards should be installed
only when specified by local instructions for
end-to-end signaling purposes when battery
and ground reversals are encountered.
1. $Speakerphone (Fig. 20 or 21)
2.35 Telephone sets that are intended for use
with 4A speakerphone should he connected
Page 11
SECTION 502-600-100
as shown in Fig. 20 or other arrangements as
shown in Division 512.

AQM
Fig. 29—Rear View of Pivot Bar (Current Production
Set Equipped With 635-Type Keys)
Fig. 27—Location of Mounting Screws for N 1A
T1A Ringers
or
KEY LATCH ARM\ %?4
Fig. 28 —Locatian of Mounting Screws for D1 -Type
Ringers
of the cord assembly. This condition can be
corrected by replacing 801808015 (p-180~ol ) 5/1~-inch
machine screw with 801808007 (P-l NMOO) l/4-inch
binder head machine screw.
Note: The longer scre~vs were used in D50B,
D80B, D1’20B, and D’200B cord assemblies.
Fig. 30—Top View of One-Piece Bar (Later Production)
3.13 To eliminate mechanical vibration pickup in
the 66’7-type transmitter install a modified
667B transmitter which includes a l-inch vinyl sleeve
~vhich is to be placed over thv pivot bar spring.
order as “Transmitter, 66’7B modified per D-180196.”
Page 17
SECTION 502-600-100
BB
.—.
B\..t
-..~~~
$%,*
., .’i
i; “ “k “’t
811256726
Y ~-~~=”
811159284
(P- II E928)
811159219 PLUNGER
(P-I IE921 )
BRACKET
m
m~
Fig. 31—811159872 (P-11 E987) Switch Assembly
Page 18
18 Pages